Public Document Pack

CITY
LONDON

Establishment Committee

Date:
Time:
Venue:

Members:

Enquiries:

TUESDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2017
1.45 pm
COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines (Chairman)
Deputy Edward Lord (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson

Sir Mark Boleat

Deputy Keith Bottomley

Alderman Peter Estlin

Deputy Kevin Everett

Sophie Anne Fernandes

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark

Jeremy Mayhew

Sylvia Moys

Deputy Joyce Nash

Barbara Newman

Deputy Richard Regan

Deputy Elizabeth Rogula

Ruby Sayed

Deputy Philip Woodhouse

Amanda Thompson
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive




AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda
APOLOGIES

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

MINUTES
To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 17 October (copy
attached).

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 8)

OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 9 - 10)

MATERNITY, ADOPTION AND SHARED PARENTAL PAY
Report of the Director of Human Resources

For Decision
(Pages 11 - 14)

REVENUE BUDGETS 2018/19
Report of the Town Clerk, the Chamberlain, the Comptroller and City Solicitor.

For Decision
(Pages 15 - 28)

HIGH LEVEL BUSINESS PLANS FOR 2018/19
Report of the Town Clerk, the Chamberlain, the Comptroller and City Solicitor.

For Information
(Pages 29 - 40)

OPERATION OF THE SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS
Report of the Director of Human Resources.

(The appendix to this report is confidential and attached in Part 3 of the agenda.)

For Information
(Pages 41 - 42)



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

BUYING ANNUAL LEAVE
Report of the Director of Human Resources.

For Information
(Pages 43 - 48)

ATTRACTING TALENT
Report of the Director of Human Resources.

For Information
(Pages 49 - 54)

WORK-LIFE BALANCE
Report of the Director of Human Resources.

For Information
(Pages 55 - 58)

REGISTER OF INTERESTS FOR CHIEF OFFICERS
Report of the Director of Human Resources

For Information
(Pages 59 - 80)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE
ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

For Decision
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2017.

For Decision
(Pages 81 - 84)

OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 85 - 86)



18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

EXTENSION OF HONORARIA FOR ASSISTANT DIRECTORS
Report of the City Surveyor.

For Decision
(Pages 87 - 102)

NEW WAYS OF WORKING - GUILDHALL COMPLEX SPACE PROGRAMME
Report of the City Surveyor

For Information
(Pages 103 - 110)

NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

Part 3 - Confidential Agenda

CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES
To agree the Confidential minutes of the last meeting held on 17 October 2017.

For Decision
RESTRUCTURE OF THE BARBICAN CENTRE/GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC
& DRAMA IN-HOUSE ENGINEERING FUNCTION
Report of the Director of Operations & Buildings, Barbican/Guildhall School of Music
& Drama.

For Decision
HUMAN RESOURCES RESTRUCTURE
Report of the Director of Human Resources.

For Decision
OPERATION OF THE SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS - APPENDIX
This appendix relates to item 8 on the agenda — Operation of the Scheme of
Delegations.

For Information
TOWN CLERKS UPDATE

For Information



Agenda Iltem 3

ESTABLISHMENT COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 17 October 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Establishment Committee held at the Guildhall
EC2at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:

Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines Jeremy Mayhew
(Chairman) Sylvia Moys

Deputy Edward Lord (Deputy Chairman) Deputy Joyce Nash
Randall Anderson Barbara Newman

Sir Mark Boleat Deputy Elizabeth Rogula
Deputy Keith Bottomley Ruby Sayed

Alderman Peter Estlin Deputy Philip Woodhouse

Deputy Kevin Everett

Officers:

John Barradell - Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Amanda Thompson - Town Clerk's Department

Neil Davies - Town Clerk's Department

Kate Smith - Town Clerk's Department

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor

Nick Senior - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department
Tracey Jansen - Human Resources Department

Chrissie Morgan - Director of Human Resources

Janet Fortune - Human Resources Department

Vic Annells - Executive Director of Mansion House & Central

Criminal Court

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Sophie Fernandes and Deputy
Jamie Ingham Clark.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES
a) Establishment Committee - 26 July 2017

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on the 26 July 2017 be
approved as a correct record.

Page 1



b) Establishment Committee - 25 September 2017

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on the 25 September 2017
be approved as a correct record.

OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of
outstanding actions from previous meetings.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted and updated accordingly.

EQUALITY AND INCLUSION UPDATE

The Committee received a report updating on equality and inclusion initiatives
since reporting on the annual equalities monitoring report in June 2017,
together with an update on the work of the Equality and Inclusion Board.

A Member q
[...]
uary 2018

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE

There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

The following reports were missed off the agenda and it was agreed that they

could be considered as items of urgent business:

Social Mobility Employer Index Update

The Committee received a report outlining the City of London
Corporation’s sponsorship of the Social Mobility Employer Index and plans
for the City Corporation as an employer to improve its ability to attract,
recruit and retain talent from all backgrounds.

A Member queried the significance of the City Corporation ranking 50 out
of the 98 organisations that had submitted and suggested that more
explanation be provided.

It was agreed that an update report be provided in six months’ time.
RESOLVED — To support the proposed next steps to improve social
mobility (the ability for talent from all backgrounds to gain access to and
progress in employment) within the City Corporation, and receive a report
back in six months’ time.

The Chairman left the meeting at this point (14.30pm) and the Deputy
Chairman took the Chair for the remainder of the meeting.

General Data Protection Requlation Report

The Committee received a report setting out the new requirements of the
General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) and the work required by the
Corporation to secure compliance with it by 25" May 2018.

RESOLVED —-To

1) Endorse the general approach; and

Page 5



16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

2) Approve that the Comptroller & City Solicitor be appointed as the
Corporation’s Data Protection Officer

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part |
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
a) Establishment Committee - 26 July 2017

RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on the 26 July
2017 be approved as a correct record.

OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of
outstanding actions from previous meetings.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted and updated accordingly.

EMPLOYMENT CASES AND SETTLEMENTS
The Committee noted a report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor in relation to
employment cases and settlements.

RESOLUTION FROM THE HOUSE COMMITTEE OF GUILDHALL CLUB
The Committee considered a resolution from the House Committee of the
Guildhall Club.

RESOLUTION FROM THE CORPORATE ASSET SUB-COMMITTEE
The Committee received a resolution from the Corporate Asset Sub-
Committee.

NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF
THE COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

There were no items of urgent business.

CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES

a) Establishment Committee - 26 July 2017

The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 26 July were approved.

Page 6



25.

26.

27.

28.

b) Establishment Committee - 25 September 2017
The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 25 September were approved.

The Committee welcomed Vic Annells, Executive Director of the Mansion
House and Central Criminal Court, to the meeting to update Members on the
reorganisation process.

FLEXIBLE RETIREMENT AND JOB SHARE REQUEST
The Committee received a report concerning a request for flexible retirement
and job share.

PAYROLL ADMINISTRATION
This item was withdrawn.

STAFF RESOURCES IN THE COMPTROLLER AND CITY SOLICITOR'S
DEPARTMENT

The Committee considered a report regarding staff resources in the
Comptrollers and City Solicitor’s department.

REPORT OF THE TOWN CLERK
The Committee considered a report concerning the nominated Deputy Town
Clerk and Chief Executive.

The meeting closed at 3.20 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Amanda Thompson
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



6 obed

Establishment Committee — Outstanding Actions

To be
Item Date Action Offlce.r senEieiel Progress Update
responsible progressed to
next stage
1. 16 September Accommodation and Ways of Working Comptroller November 2017 | On Agenda.
2016, Item 5 Programme and City
The Committee requested that a report | Solicitor

responding to the points raised at the
September meeting regarding elements
that should be in place for the
programme to be delivered successfully,
be submitted to the Committee prior to
the implementation of the Scheme.

A report was provided to the Committee
in January 2017 which provided an
overview of work carried out to date and
addressed potential concerns. A further
report on the Programme would be
submitted to the Committee in the
autumn.

7 wal epuaby



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Agenda Iltem 5

Committee(s): Date:
Establishment Committee — For decision 5 December 2017
Subject: Public

Maternity, Adoption and Shared Parental Pay

Report of: For Decision
Chrissie Morgan, Director of HR

Report author:
Colette Hawkins, Strategic HR Projects Manager

Summary

As part of our commitment to attracting and retaining a diverse workforce, a review
of the City Corporation’s Maternity, Adoption and Shared Parental pay provisions has
been undertaken. This report outlines the findings of the review and makes
recommendations to improve these provisions in line with other employers who are
committed to family friendly policies.

Recommendations

Members are asked to agree the recommendations to:

e enhance maternity, adoption and shared parental pay to16 weeks at full pay
and 24 weeks at half pay, inclusive of statutory payments;

e include a return to work clause of 6 months to retain the ¥z pay element
(usually 24 weeks minus any statutory maternity pay) of 
[...]
8 includes a one-off provision of £495,000 for
Transformation Fund Supplies and Services related spend and

e an unidentified savings target of £358,000.

There is a savings target of 2% of the original 2017/18 net local risk budget as
agreed by Finance Committee and Court of Common Council of £186,000 (£124,000
Town Clerk’s Department and £62,000 Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department).
The Town Clerk’s budgets are prepared in line with the resource base but the
Comptroller and City Solicitor’s budgets are not within the local risk resource base.

The Town Clerk’s business priorities for the forthcoming year are set out in the
2018/19 business plan. Priorities for the Comptroller and City Solicitor include
providing governance and legal advice to support corporate projects and
programmes, providing legal support to the City Surveyors to increase rental income,
continue supporting the City of London Police and ensuring that the City of London is
prepared for compliance with the General Data Protection Regulations due to come
into force in May 2018 and the deployment of a new legal case management system.

Recommendations
The Committee is requested to:

e Critically review the provisional 2018/19 revenue budget to ensure that it
reflects the Committee’s objectives;

e note the unidentified savings lines for Town Clerk’s Budgets of £358,000
and the estimated £169,000 over the local risk resource base on the
Comptrollers and City Solicitor's Budgets;

e if the budget reflects the Committee’s objectives, approve the budget for
submission to the Finance Committee and

Page 16



e authorise the Chamberlain to revise these budgets to reflect any further
implications arising from the Service Based Reviews and other corporate
efficiency projects.

Main Report

Introduction

1. This report sets out the proposed revenue budget for 2018/19 covering
expenditures and incomes attributable to the Town Clerk’s and the Comptroller
and City Solicitor's Departments.

2. The Town 
[...]
 4,294 (44)
LOCAL RISK - INCOME
Charges for specific senices (commercial property fee income) L (832) (850) (862) (12)
TOTAL LOCAL RISK - INCOME (832) (850) (862) (12)
NET LOCAL RISK 3,088 3,488 3,432 (56)
CENTRAL RISK - EXPENDITURE
Supplies & Senices (see note ii) C 29 0 0 0
TOTAL CENTRAL RISK - EXPENDITURE 29 0 0 0
CENTRAL RISK - INCOME
Charges for specific senices (commercial property fee income) C (130) (200) (200) 0
TOTAL CENTRAL RISK - INCOME (130) (200) (200) 0
NET CENTRAL RISK (101) (200) (200) 0
TOTAL EXPENDITURE BEFORE SUPPORT SERVICES 2,987 3,288 3,232 (56)
SUPPORT SERVICES (see note iv) 486 533 561 28
TOTAL NET EXPENDITURE RECHARGED AS SUPPORT SERVICES 3,473 3,821 3,793 (28)
BY DEPARTMENT:
Comptroller and City Solicitor 3,473 3,821 3,793 (28)
3,473 3,821 3,793 (28)

Notes - Examples of types of senice expenditure:-
(i) Supplies and Senices — equipment, furniture, materials, uniforms, printing, stationery, professional fees, grants & subscriptions.

(iv) Support senices reflect the share of the Guildhall complex costs and IS charges.

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



Agenda Item 7

Committee: Date:
Establishment 05 December 2017
Subject: Public

Draft Departmental Business Plan 2018/19 — Town
Clerk’s Corporate and Member Services; Corporate HR;
Comptroller and City Solicitor

Report of: For Information
Town Clerk and Comptroller and City Solicitor

Report author:

Sarah Blogg, Town Clerk’s Department

Amanda Mays, Corporate HR

Nick Senior, Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department

Summary

This report presents for information the draft high-level business plan for the Town
Clerk’s Department (Corporate and Member Services), Corporate HR and the
Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department for 2018/19. It is presented alongside the
departmental estimate report to enable the draft ambitions and objectives to be
discussed in conjunction with the draft budget for the forthcoming year.

Recommendation

Members are asked to note t
[...]
nal leave scheme will be trialled for 1 year, to enable any
adjustment to the scheme to be made and the full impact of administering the
scheme to be considered. A report will then be brought back to the Committee
for decision prior to a permanent scheme being implemented.

25. Consideration has been given to how much additional leave can be bought.

Taking into account service delivery requirements and other policies (e.g. career
breaks) up to 5 days (FTE) is considered the optimum amount.

Page 45



26.To ensure parity of pay amongst employees it is proposed that the cost of buying
additional leave should be calculated on an individual basis for each employee’s
actual pay. The cost of the day will be based on the employee’s actual salary
cost, and will not include on-costs. On-costs will continue to be met by the City
Corporation.

Corporate & Strategic Implications

27.This scheme is proposed as part of the Attracting Talent project and the Pay and
Reward review.

28. Chief Officers, HR and Chamberlains staff have been consulted on the scheme.
Equality Implications

29. A test of relevance, as required by the Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) was
undertaken which identified no negative impact to any protected characteristic.
Positive impacts of this scheme were identified for some protected
characteristics, for example age and disability, as use of this scheme could
improve work-life balance.

Resource Implications

30.Research has shown that on average, take up of these schemes is 2% of an
organisation. Headcount for the organisation is approximately 3,600 (excluding
City of London Police and teachers), based on a 2% take up, this would equate to
72 employees.

31.Dependent on the number of requests received the administrative tasks
associated in support of the scheme could result in a resource implication on both
the HR teams and the pay office team.

32.Clearly there may be savings achieved on salaries budget in relation to
employees who purchase additional 
[...]
mployability Strategy — support steps to improve social mobility (the ability
for talent from all backgrounds to gain access to and progress in employment)
within the City Corporation.

e The Education Strategy

e HR Transformation Plan — we are an employer of choice for high performing
individuals, delivering excellent services and rewarded fairly.

26. A test of relevance, was undertaken at the outset of the project and is being kept
under review. The actions identified in this update report represent positive steps
towards meeting our Public Sector Equality Duty.

Conclusion

27.Detailed external research and analysis of the end to end recruitment practice
within the City Corporation and its image as an employer, has resulted in a
number of wide ranging proposals. These are both short and longer term
changes to the way we attract a more diverse pool of applicants and in turn
successfully recruit and establish a more diverse workforce. Whilst this project
was originally instigated as part of our re-invigorated commitment to the equality
and inclusion agenda, this initiative is also aligned and contributes to a number of
key strategies and commitments of the City Corporation.

Background Papers

Attracting Talent Report to Establishment Committee September 2016
Tracey Jansen

Assistant Director of Human Resources, Town Clerks Department

T: 020 7332 3289
E: tracey.jansen@-cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 53


mailto:tracey.jansen@cityoflondon.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 54



Agenda Item 11

Committee(s) Dated:
Establishment Committee 5/12/2017
Subject: Public
Work-Life Balance and Time Off

Report of: For Information
Chrissie Morgan, Director of Human Resources

Report author:

Aniki Applewhite, Town Clerk’s Department

Summary

This report updates Members on the review of the various types of leave and time off
from work available that enable staff to balance their work and home life.

Recommendation

Members are asked to note the report.

Main R
[...]
 various scenarios that
employees might encounter and provides suggestions as to how their needs
might be met with management support and / or by using the City Corporation
policies.

7. Consultation took place and input and feedback was sought from the Staff
Networks, Trade Unions and the HR Community. Comments were incorporated
into the various documents. Articles appeared on the Intranet and in eleader
raising awareness of the Work-Life Balance for All guide and FAQs.

8. An image with the wording “See our guide to Work-Life Balance” now appears on
the related HR pages of the Intranet (on the Work Life Balance, New Starter
Resource page, Family Friendly and Caring Responsibilities Topic pages). The
FAQs also appear on each of the topic pages.

9. The Work-life Balance for All guide appeared in the winners booklet of the
Celebrating our People Awards for 2017 and also features on the refreshed jobs
and careers page on the internet.

10.The various trainers who deliver training courses for the policies that are shown
in the guide and those who deliver the range of management courses available
have been sent details about the guide.

Conclusion

The production of the Work-Life Balance for All guide and FAQs pull together the
ranges of polices and provision that are available to staff. The review of our policies
has identified that we have a full range of provisions that support staff and by
advertising these to job seekers this can also attract a more diverse range of
candidates for employment and aid recruitment and retention.

Appendices
Appendix 1 — Work-Life Balance for All guide

Aniki Applewhite, HR Advisor
T: 020 7332 3597 E: aniki.applewhite@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 56


mailto:aniki.applewhite@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Paternity (Pariners) Leave
If a male or female employee has a partner

Maternity Policy Adoption Policy : .

Pregnant employees can access Employees adopting a child, can who is pregn_om or |s_The second adopter
the provisions of the Maternity ac
[...]
stricted

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding Actions Report
	5 Maternity, Adoption and Shared Parental Pay
	6 Revenue Budgets 2018/19
	Budget Appendix 1
	Budget Appendix 2
	Budget Appendix 3

	7 High Level Business Plans for 2018/19
	App 1 TC B PLAN ESTAB
	App 2 HR High Level Plan - V6
	App 3 CCS High level BP

	8 Operation of the Scheme of Delegations
	9 Buying Annual Leave
	10 Attracting Talent
	11 Work-Life Balance
	Work-life Balance For All Guide

	12 Register of Interests for Chief Officers
	Guideline on Register of Interest - 2017
	Chief Officers Register of Interests 2017

	16 Non-Public Minutes
	17 Outstanding Actions Report
	18 Extension of Honoraria for Assistant Directors
	Appendix 1 - Honouraria
	Appendix 2 - Honouraria
	Appendix 3 - Honouraria
	Appendix 4 - Honouraria

	19 New Ways of Working - Guildhall Complex Space Programme
	Guildhall Space - Appendix 1
	Guildhall Space  - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


ESTABLISHMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 5 December 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Establishment Committee held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
(Chairman) 
Deputy Edward Lord (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Sir Mark Boleat 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Alderman Peter Estlin 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Sophie Anne Fernandes 
 

Jeremy Mayhew 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Barbara Newman 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
Ruby Sayed 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 
Simon Murrells - Assistant Town Clerk 

Matthew Lock - Chamberlain's Department 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Chrissie Morgan - Director of Human Resources 

Janet Fortune - Human Resources Department 

Tracey Jansen - Human Resources Department 

Amanda Thompson - Town Clerk's Department 

Neil Davies - Town Clerk's Department 

Kate Smith - Town Clerk's Department 

Jonathon Poyner - Barbican Centre 

Colette Hawkins - HR Business Partner, Town Clerk's 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of 
outstanding actions from previous meetings. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

4. MINUTES  



RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 17 
October be approved as a correct record subject to the following amendments: 
 
Officers 
The inclusion of Amanda Mays under Officers present. 
 
 
10. Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Departmental Risk Management Report 
 
Replace Community & Children’s Services with Comptroller & City Solicitor. 
 
MATTERS ARISING 
 
The Director of Human Resources (DHR) reported that the viability of providing 
onsite childcare had been explored and was not considered feasible for the 
CoL. She advised that the majority of the workforce was a commuting one and 
childcare vouchers were available. 
 
The DHR reported that the provision of free flu jabs had been explored but 
would not be cost effective for the CoL as these were available elsewhere. 
 
The DHR reported that in relation to mental health at work managers were now 
being trained to recognise the signs of stress and were being trained on how to 
raise this with staff and provide guidance on how to address it. It was agreed 
that a report on this should be brought to a future meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5. MATERNITY, ADOPTION AND SHARED PARENTAL PAY  
The Committee received a report concerning the review of the City 
Corporation’s Maternity, Adoption and Shared Parental pay policies which had 
been undertaken to improve these provisions in line with other employers who 
were committed to family friendly policies.  
 
The DHR reported that although the employing department would continue to 
fund the full cost of maternity pay, it would be met from local risk budgets, 
however any departments that suffered adversely due to high numbers of staff 
taking maternity leave would be reported to the Committee. 
 
Members questioned why the costs could not be met from a central budget and 
it was agreed that a report back on alternative methods of funding should also 
be reported. 
 
RESOLVED - To 
 



1) Enhance maternity, adoption and shared parental pay to 16 weeks at full 
pay and 24 weeks at half pay, inclusive of statutory payments; and 

 
2) Include a return to work clause of 6 months to retain the ½ pay element 

(usually 24 weeks minus any statutory maternity pay) of the occupational 
pay element of maternity, adoption and shared parental pay within these 
policies 

 
6. REVENUE BUDGETS 2018/19  
 

The Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk, Chamberlain, and 
Comptroller and City Solicitor which sought approval from Members for the 
provisional revenue budget for 2018/19, for subsequent submission to the 
Finance Committee.  
 
The Assistant Town Clerk reported that he was aware that there was currently 
no budget for Member’s facilities such as stationary and furniture and it was 
agreed that this be considered and reported back in the general budget report. 

 
RESOLVED - To 
 
1) Critically review the provisional 2018/19 revenue budget to ensure that it 

reflects the Committee’s objectives; 

2) Note the unidentified savings lines for Town Clerk’s Budgets of £358,000 
and the estimated £169,000 over the local risk resource base on the 
Comptrollers and City Solicitor’s Budgets; 

3) Approve the budget for submission to the Finance Committee and 

4) Authorise the Chamberlain to revise these budgets to reflect any further 
implications arising from the Service Based Reviews and other corporate 
efficiency projects. 

 
7. HIGH LEVEL BUSINESS PLANS FOR 2018/19  

The Committee received a report presenting the draft high-level business plan 
for the Town Clerk’s Department (Corporate and Member Services), Corporate 
HR and the Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department for 2018/19, which was 
presented alongside the departmental estimate report to enable the draft 
ambitions and objectives to be discussed in conjunction with the draft budget 
for the forthcoming year. 
 
RESOLVED – That the draft high-level business plans for 2018/19 for the Town 
Clerk’s Department (Corporate and Member Services), Corporate HR and the 
Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department be noted. 
 
 
 

8. OPERATION OF THE SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS  



The Committee received a report of the Director of Human Resources which 
provided information on redundancies, early retirements, ill health retirements 
and Market Forces Supplements (MFS) in the reporting period 1 July 2017 – 30 
September 2017. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

9. BUYING ANNUAL LEAVE  
The Committee received a report of the DoHR concerning a pilot scheme for 
the buying of additional annual leave. 
 
The DoHR advised that the buying additional leave scheme would be trialled for 
1 year to enable any adjustment to the scheme to be made and the full impact 
of administering the scheme to be considered.  A report would then be brought 
back to the Committee for decision prior to a permanent scheme being 
implemented. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

10. ATTRACTING TALENT  
The Committee received a report of the DHR updating on the Attracting Talent 
project which aimed to review the City of London Corporation’s employer brand, 
commitment to reduce barriers to entry, and workforce and succession 
planning. 
 
The DHR advised that detailed external research and analysis of the end to end 
recruitment practice within the City Corporation and its image as an employer 
had resulted in a number of wide ranging proposals. These were both short and 
longer term changes to try and attract a more diverse pool of applicants and in 
turn successfully recruit and establish a more diverse workforce.  
 
A Member expressed concern regarding the profile data for BAME applicants 
and welcomed the proposals for positive action to address this. 
 
RESOLVED – That the progress on the project be noted. 
 
 

11. WORK-LIFE BALANCE  
The Committee received a report of the DHR updating on the review of the 
various types of leave and time off from work available that enabled staff to 
balance their work and home life. 
 
The DHR reported that the review of policies had identified that there was a full 
range of provisions that supported staff and by advertising these to job seekers 
this could also attract a more diverse range of candidates for employment and 
aid recruitment and retention. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 



 
12. REGISTER OF INTERESTS FOR CHIEF OFFICERS  

The Committee considered a report of the DHR which provided Members with 
an updated Register of Interests for Chief Officers. 
 
A Member questioned why officers were required to declare interests outside of 
work and stated that they should only be required to declare any which might 
impact on their working life. The Member further stated that it was quite clear 
that there was a difference of view between officers regarding what they 
needed to declare. 
 
The Deputy Chairman advised that the reason Chief Officers were required to 
do this was the same as Members, in case there was a conflict of interest, and 
it was also good governance. 
 
The DHR suggested that the guidelines for the Chief Officers Register of 
Interests should be reviewed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and a review of the Guidelines on the 
Declaration of Interests for Chief Officers be undertaken. 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 5 December were approved. 
 

17. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT  
The Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of non-
public outstanding actions from previous meetings. 
 

18. EXTENSION OF HONORARIA FOR ASSISTANT DIRECTORS  
This item was considered in Part 3 of the agenda. 
 
The Committee received and considered an extension of honoraria report. 
 

19. NEW WAYS OF WORKING - GUILDHALL COMPLEX SPACE PROGRAMME  
The Committee received and considered a report of the City Surveyor in 
relation to the Guildhall Space Programme. 
 



20. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

22. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2017 were 
approved. 
 

23. RESTRUCTURE OF THE BARBICAN CENTRE/GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF 
MUSIC & DRAMA IN-HOUSE ENGINEERING FUNCTION  
The Committee received and considered a report of the Director of Operations 
& Buildings, Barbican/Guildhall School of Music and Drama in relation to the in-
house engineering function. 
 

24. HUMAN RESOURCES RESTRUCTURE  
The Committee received and considered a report of the DHR relating to the 
review of the Corporate HR’s structure. 
 

25. OPERATION OF THE SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS - APPENDIX  
The Committee noted the Confidential appendix to the Scheme of Delegations 
report considered at agenda item 8. 
 

26. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.20 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Amanda Thompson 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


